DS125BR800EVM User’s Guide
User's Guide
Literature Number: SNLU122
November 2012
User's Guide
SNLU122–November 2012
DS125BR800EVM Evaluation Kit
The DS125BR800EVM – SMA evaluation kit provides a complete high band-width platform to evaluate the

Applications
FR-4 Backplane Traces and High Speed Cable
Ordering Information
EVM ID DEVICE ID DEVICE PACKAGE
DS125BR800EVM DS125BR800SQE/NOPB QFN-54
Figure 1. DS125BREVK REV. 1
DS125BR401/DS125BR800 Top Assembly
3SNLU122–November 2012 DS125BR800EVM Evaluation Kit
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Features www.ti.com
Figure 2. DS125BREVK REV. 1
DS125BR401/DS125BR800 Bottom Assembly
4 DS125BR800EVM Evaluation Kit SNLU122–November 2012
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com 4-Level IO Control
2 4-Level IO Control
Many of the control pins on the DS125BR800 have more than two valid levels. Table 1 below shows how
to access each of these levels with the switch banks on the back side of the EVM.
Table 1. Switches to set the 4-Level input control pins
4-Level Input Settings Setting for 3 pin switches (3-2-1)
0 - Tie 1kΩ to GND ON - OFF - OFF
R - Tie 20kΩ to GND OFF - ON - OFF
F - FLOAT (open) OFF - OFF - OFF
1 - Tie 1kΩ to VIH OFF - OFF - ON
The following switches are used to set the input condition for the 4-level inputs:
• SW1, SW2, SW3, SW5, SW6, SW8, SW9
There are 3 switches connected to an input signal pin. Each switch when set to the ON position sets the
pin to one of the 4-level setting. The 6 pin switches are assigned similar to the 3 pin switches. The only
difference is 2 signal pins are connected and thus 6-5-4 is for the one signal pin and 3-2-1 is for another
signal pin.
NOTE: Only 1 switch at the ON position is allowed. Activating more than one switch concurrently
results in an indeterminate voltage level.
5SNLU122–November 2012 DS125BR800EVM Evaluation Kit
Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Switch Connection Overview www.ti.com
3 Switch Connection Overview
Table 2. Connection and Control Description
Component Name Function
IN_B2+, IN_B2-,
IN_B3+, IN_B3-,J1 to J8 High-speed differential inputsIN_A0+, IN_A0-,
IN_A1+, IN_A1-,
OUT_B2+, OUT_B2-,
OUT_B3+, OUT_B3-,J9 to J16 High-speed differential outputsOUT_A0+, OUT_A0-,
OUT_A1+, OUT_A1-,
J19 VIN or VDD DC Power - VIN or VDD to DS125BR800SQ
J20 VIN or VDD Jumper – VIN or VDD to VIH power
Optional SMBUS access pins.J17 SDA, SCL See the datasheet for additional information on SMBUS.
J18 EEPROM Optional socket for EEPROM
EQB[1:0] or PIN MODE – EQ control for channel B inputsSW1 AD[3:2] SMBUS MODE – AD[3:2] device address bits